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Begn. No . 04~ 695/ 1986 K Date of Lecision: 2211192
I Shri N.KeRoy "~ +.. Applicent.
) Vs,
~ Union of India & Ors. : +.+ Respondents.
For the applicant ... Shri K.L.Bhatia,

Advocate.

For the respondents " ese Mps. Raj Kuuiari Chopra,
, Advocate.

CORAM: Hontble Shri P.C.Jain, Member(Administrative)
Hon'ble Shri J.P. Sharma, euwber(Judicial).

(Delivered by don'ble Shri J.P.Sharma)

The applicant moved this application under Section i9

of the Administrative Tribunals Act,l985 assailing tne order
dsted 25.7.1986 passed by the Director, Directorate of Field
Publicity, Minis.ry of. Information and'Boradbasting reverting
the applicant in a departmental enguiry under Rule 14 of the
CCS.(CCA) Rules,l96%; from the post of Sﬁperintendent,to the
post of Stenographer Grade Illfor a period of four years and
.further‘promotion only on suitability.

2; The applicant claimed'the relief for setting aside the
impugned order dated 25.7.1986.

while
3. The facts as alleged by the applicant are that/he

e

was
working with the Orissa Government from 6.3.l956 to-19.2.28,
K heAreceived an offer of appointment on 12.5,1958 for the .
post of Stenographer in the regional office of Directorate of
Field Publicity, Ministry of Inforaation and Boradcasting with
headquarter at Bhubaneswar. The applicant joined the post on

_ a copy of the - . o - _

- 30,2.58 and producedl Matriculation w<ertificete. The applicant
was promoted as Stenographer Selection Grade with effect from
7.10.1977 and subsequently as Supe rintendent with effect from
68,1980 at New Delhi. He was appointed against a regular

vacancy as Senipr Superintendent on adhoc basis w.e.f. 20.1.83

h

but he was reverted to the post of Superintendent afier a pe rbd

ct

t+h

ate of birth of the applicant was wrongly

(o3

of two years. Tne
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written in the service-book as 17.10¢1938." .His

jastriculation certificate was misplaced and when it was found,
in 1977,the qpplicant learnt that the actual date of birth

is 17.10.1940. Thus due to clerical error of the ‘clerk concernec
wﬁo notaﬁdown‘the date of birth in the service book, the |
applicant would be two years older than his actual age. In orde:
to correct the service record, the épplicant submitted an

: : copy of the

application dated 31.3.1977 alongwitrl”a‘:zmatriculation ,
certificaté. . His‘ date of birth was acbepted as 17.10.40
and corrected in the service record by the order dated 21.1.83
(Annexure-IIl). The applicant alleged that he was Placeﬂundeg
suspension by fﬁe order dated 26.3.82 (Anne xure=1V) but the
suspension order was revoked by a subsequent order dated
20.5.82. Hwever, it was intimated that enquiry will proceed
with fegard to.tne cese relating to the change of applicant's
date of birth., . Subsequeritly, = by the order dated 1.12.82
(Annexufe vIi), tﬁe disciplinary.procéedings initiated against
the applicaqtherefdropped and suspension period was treated

as on duty.

- 4, ‘The applicant further alleged that four years thereafter

the deéartmental disciplinary proceedings again commenced
with regard to the same fact->f the change of the date of

birth in the service recdrd,énd the applicant was served with
a charge-sheet on 14.6.84 (Annexure VII). The articlesof

charge. against the applicant are as follows:
ARTICLE I '

That the said Shri N.K.Roy, while functioning as -
Stenographer in the Regional Office of the Directorate
of Field Publicity at Bhubneshwar(earlier known as Regional
Office (Orissa), Five Year Plan Publicity) during the
period from 1958 to 1977 exhibited lack of integrity inas-
much as he intentionally and knowingly gave virong informa-
tion to the Covernment regarding nis date of bir@h. By'bis
above act, the said Shri Roy violated Rule 3(L) (i) of the

CCS (Conduct ) Rules,1964.

ARTICLE I1
That during the aforesaid period and while.functioning
in the aforesaid office the said Shrl Roy exhibited lack of
3 R L ~
inctegrity inasmuch as ne managed to tampep.WLth'bne recoras
and @stroy the evicence against him regaraing the wrong

[
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information given by him about his date of birth at the

~time of his appointment in the Regional Office of DRFP, -

Bhubaneshwar in 19538, By nis above act, the said Shri
Roy violated Rule 3(1)(i) of the CCS(Conduct) Rulzs,l964.

ARTICIE ~I11

That during the aforesaid period and while functioning
in the aforesaid office, the said Lhrli Roy committed
misconduct unbecoming of a Government servant inasmuch as
he tried to mislead the Government by giving wrong
information vide his application dated 31.3.1977. By this
above act 3Shri Roy contravened the provision of rule
3{1)(iii) of the CCS{Conduct) Aules,1964.

Shri T,C.hangwal, Deputy Secretary was appointed
as Enguiry Officer who submitted the report on 30.4.85 |
{Annexufe—VIII) and held that Articles I and III have keen
proved and article 1II has not beeh oroved. After the advice
of the U.P.5.C., the punishment order dated 25.7.1986

(Annexure IX) was issued in the name of the President

-imposing the penalty of reduction in rank from the present

post of Superintendent to the lower post of Stenographer Grade
of ' the .

1II for a period/four yearS,with/further direction tThat

at the end of this period if he is found fit he will be

. of superintendent - S
restored to the posl/as well as pay and senilority |

Foooex. The applicent has taken a number of grounds- to
assail the aforesaid order of punishment. It is alleged that

material witnesses were not examined; material documents

tos - .
were not given fthe applicant; the order of penalty is
y there is .
incomplete and illegal; flack of evidence to prove the charges
‘ enguiry :

and that when once the/proceedings were dropped on 20.5.82

. - on the same facts
anne xure V). the memo of charge~sheat /could not be submitted
{Anne xure . g /S

again s . ' _ .
/5% 14.6.1984 (Annexure VII). On the above grounds, the

applicant prayed for guashing of the impugned order.
De The respondents contested the application taking a
preliminary objection tnat the applicant had not . preferred’
a Beviéion under Bule 29 of the CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 and
Review dnder Rule 29A of the said rules against the order

! .
dated 25.7.1986, . so the application is barred uncer Section
20 of the Administrative Tribunals act,1985. It is further

stated that the year of birth mentioned in the applicant's

I



Service record as 1938 was not a clerical mistake. It had

2 4o
been mentioned/declared by the applicant intentionally. In
Aprii,lQBO, a reference was received from the Central Vigilance
Commission communicating that the age of the Stenographer
of the regional office was changad, by takiﬁg bribe of Rs 42000/~
by the Administrative Officer who had removed all the previous
minimum requiremert
records and evidence. Hewas even below the/agez%ﬁ the time of
appointment. on this irregular change of date of birth., The
Central Vigilance Commistion réquested the Ministry of
Information and Bpradcasting fo verify the'infprmation and
submit a report. The preliminary engquiry was conducted and the
Director of Field Publicity decided to initiate disciplinary
procesdings against the applicant and placed him under
suspension on 26.3.1982 (Annexure 1V). The suspension of the
applicant was reviewed by the President and it was Gecided
by the President to revoke the suspension with effect from

19.5.1982 but disciplinary proceedings should continue

Jaio s

(Annexure-V); Soon after this, there was a change ofbDirector
and one Shri Partap RNapoor joined Who , against theg-

procedure prescribed,dropped the proceedings without sending

a report to the Central Vigilance Commnission. His Suspension
period was also regularised by said Shri Kapoor on 13.11.82.
AS ger procedure prescribed in the Vigilance sanual, in respect
of the complaints forwarded for enguiry to Lhe administrative
Ministry/Department, the Chief Vigilance Officer concerned has
to make an enquiry or get an enqguiry conducted to verify the

be submitted
allegation and @ report is %o/ to the Central Vigilance
Commission together with the relevant records. It is only on
receipt of the advice of the C.V.C that a decision to close the

/
r aecision was taken by the

[$]

case can be taken., Since earli
Hinistry on behalf of the President to continue the proceedings
while revoking the suspension of the applicant on 20.5.82,

the Birector, Publicity Shri kapoor acted beyond his

‘ L
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jurisdiction to drop the procéedings on 13.11.1982. ¥hen

! t 5 3

the new Director joined, and the facts came to his knowiedge
. N
the disciplinary proceedings again commenced as said in the
application, The knquiry Officer conducted the enquiry and
observed the procedure prescribed including the principles
of ndtural justice and trled to procure the evidence .of the
' could not
prosecution witnesses but the W1tnesses/come to Delhi and
after that on the basis of the documents, the Bnquiry Officer
submitted the repdrt holding that chargesl and III stand:
proved against the appllcant and the 1mpuoned punlsnmgnt
impugned
Nasllmposed.Thq/order does not suffer from any defect and
valia

is/as per the instructions contained- in O.il. dated 7.2.64

of the iinistry of Home Affairs. AAlong with the counter
a copy of the recruitment rules Annexure B-l has also . ...
been flled.

O, e nave hedrd the learned counsel for the parties

at length and have gone though the records of the case.

The first page of the sérvicepbook (Anne xure-XIV) shows

that it bears the signature of the applicant in Column No.ll
and in Column No.6 the date of birth 17.10.38 is writtem.

In the end of this first page of the service=book there is

L}

the signature of Shri B.N.Rath, Regional Offlcer, Orissa.

The .case of the applicant is that earlier to'20.5.80 he had

tne
also worked Wluh/uovernment of Orlbqa from 6.3.96 to 19.5.58.

The educational qualification of the applicant at that tlme
1f glaimed
was Matriculate. ActualWy,/tqe/date of birth of the appllccnl
as ‘
[l?.lO.4O . ~had. . bean mentioned earlier then he could

" not have a job in the Government of Orissa because he was

hardly 15% years of age at that time. A copy of the
Matriculation certificate (Annexure XN) shows thgt the
aopllcant paSon Matriculation examination in the year

1954 frOu/Utkal University. In this high school certificate
his date of. birth is recoroed as l7¥l0.40.'The applicant

in para 6.2qu the application stated that he received

offer of appointment on 12.5.58 from the Under Secretdry

Home (Public Belations.) for tne post of Stenographer

Le
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while he had been working in the Orissa CGovernment from

6.3.56 to 19.5.58. If the year of pirth is taken as 1940,

e - Lo - S - _ of
then the applicant . was hardly 15 years and some m;nuhs/age
_ , / ‘ , ineligible
in the year 1956 ana was . minor and. / o get the Government

service till he attained mejority at the age of 18.'%bwever,
in the present case when the applicant offered himself for
appoiintment he ‘gave - his . date of birth as 17.10.1938,
According to the applicant himself,x&%g&x&mx&xﬁ;kaxkﬁmxxxma
Ra&&mxﬁxkﬁ&xxxgkkxkaaé; the appointwment :f tne applicant
was subject to condition of production of certificate of
educational gualificetion and certificate of age. Since,

the applicant was only matriculate, the only certificate

he had to file was that of the Utkal University of passing
- wharein

jatriculation in 1954 / nis date of birth is recorded

as 17.10.1940. . The - incorrect date of birtn, 17.10.1938,

continued to remain in service record of ‘the apoplicant till
it was got corrected by the applicant by the application dated

31.3.1977 (Armexure-11) i.e. tne applicant wsoved this

- application after 19 years of his employment. In this

application the applicant has written ¥Woff-late 1t came to
my notice that the date of my birth accordaing to my

matriculetion certificate is 17.10.1940 but in my service

‘book it has been wrongly recorded as 17.10,1938.% The

applicant zlso sent .datriculation certificate JW' th thi$
application. This date of birth was corrected by the order
dated 28,7.78 {Aannexure-XVIiI). aAfter this correction

%ﬁj’ ceen cffected, as stated in the reply by tne respondent
in April, 1980, Central Vigilance Comalssion made a reierence
to the sinistry that the correction of date of birth of a

apher of the regional office has been done aiter taking

(D

oLeno

(«»

(L]

a bribe of 235.2000/- and on this a preliminary enguiry was hel

In the above context, it is to pe seen whethner the enquiry

conductes against tne applicant hed been accoraing to tie
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A
procedure prescribed under the CCA{CCS) Rules,1965 ahd

the applicant had been affordeéd due opportunity or not
could

~and further wnether the enguiry -/. be held again in 1984

naving been sarlier dropped in 1982 by the then Director

Shri Kapoor.

T The respondents in Para 6,8 have stated thé. reasons
: of

for commencément./the enguiry in 1984 after it was dropped
in 1982, The applicant in the rejoinder in. para 7 showed

. , o : ‘ been
ignorance .of ' "~ the fact whether a reference had/received
from the Central Vigilance Commission in Appil,1980
concerning the applicant or note. Further it is said that

the said reference was in fact about .a. complaint

ainst the Administrative Officer for taking bribe. Npothing
has beaen stated about the remeining part of para 6.8 which

_ stressed '
runs in about 2% pages. It is /. .. by the learned counsel

for the applicant that the enguiry could not be commenced

L

again in 1984, as the earlier enquiry was dropped and that
be : - _ '
viculd/against the procedure . prescribed. The learned counsel

for the applicant has placed reliance on tne authority of

Bhagwan Dass Vs, C.M.B. reported in 1970 AIR page 250

Allahabad High Court and 5,A.Venkataraman Vs. Union of Ipdie,
AIR 1953 SC page 250. Both these ‘authorities are totally

besides the point. In the Allahabad case, there was a

"rightful decision to drop the proceedings by the competent

authority end similarly in the Venkastaraman'dcase the
delinguent official was exonerated after investigation..
So, both the abové cases are on the point that when once

in a lawful manner enqulry proceedings end. in favour of the

icial then the disciplinary proceedings ceannotl

-

charged of
be commenced again, Thus, there is no illegality in
recomnencing the disciplinary prbceedings against the
applicant.

8. -ﬂegarding tne charges _I. and III the enguiry officer
has based his findings on the basis of documents. Chsrge 1

had : L "
is that the applicant/knowingly given wrong. informetion

b
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»to.the Goverament regarding his date of .birth and charge

No.IIl is that helgave wrong'iﬁformation in the application
dated 31,3.1977 for correct15QZ%ate of pirth and as such, the
applicént conducted in a manner, unbecoming of a Govérnmenﬁ
servant, violating Rule 3(l)(iii) of the CCS(Conduct)Rules, 1964,

Though a list of witnesses had been given, it was immaterial

‘@S the matter rested only on the documentary evidence. Therefore,

B.Mohanti and Shri B.N.Rath both of Bhubaneswar who were mentiore

as witnesses were not examined. The Enquiry Officer has given

out in the report the reason of non-examination that the witnesse

could not come. The Enquiry Officer considered the defence of

the applicant.'The defence of the applicant has been that the

wrong mention of the year of birth in the service-book was as a -
result of a clerical error.. He had not made entry in his éer&ice
book.  HEORGKOmIK RS B KIS R XEgEOG B SBONORobooR, He
had only signed the first page of the service book as required
under the rules.- In the proforma relating to the service sheet
he had shown the date of birth &s 17.10.1938 as till then he had
not discovered the correct date of birth. Tnis Specific defence
in a manner goes to establish that the applicant did give. the
date of birth as 17.10.1938 instead of 17.10.19405 The finding
of the Enguiry Officer,'therefore, based on thé documents;
cannot be said to be in any wWay perverse, The argument of the
léarned counsel for the gpplicant that the documents were not
supplied to him is not at all relevant. The grievance of the

applicant'is,that he was not furnished a copy of the final

" decision taken by Shri Partap Kapoor :egérding dropping of the

earlier disciplinary proceedings and accepting the date of
pbirth as 17.10.1940 ‘and the other papers relating to holding of

an enquiry into charges relating to change of birth and final

decision of Shri M.L.Lal has no bearing to the present case. The -

dropping of the proceedings. against the applicant was also

known to the applicant and regarding other documents, the
department claimed the privilege. In claiming the

privilage it is said tnat .according to ..esceesseres

L



O¢lalNo s C-13012/4/80-Vig. dated 14.1.1985 it is not in the
public interest,
s The applicant was duly allowed access to the relevant

documents and the enquiry officer conducted the enquiry

s

. proceedings acccrding to the Rules. The learned counsel for

the applicent placed reliance on AIR 1963 i P.rage 115,Govind
Shankar Vs. State of i P. reéarding the non—eXamination\of the
witnesses of tﬁe prosecution. The examination of the witnesses
is to prove the charge against tne charged ofricial. In case,
the witnesses are not examined and their examination has a
bearing on the likely result of the ehquiry then theii

examination is nécessary. IHowever, where the Articlesof Charge.

only refer to a document like the present case, the wrong
mention of date of birth, then the hest evidence is only documem

So, the authority relied upon is not applicable to the present
case. The learned counsel referred to AIR 1961 SC P.1623 - State
of #.P. Vs, Chinta Mani, regarding the non-production of the

documents. The documents which the applicant desired have been

referred to oxx&x in the earlier part of tne judgement. One of

to be
the documents was allowed /inspected. and the other was not

forthcoming on the plea of the privilege of the prosecuticn.,

The EBnguiry Officer in the proceedings of the enquiry dated

|.J

22.4.1984 gave sufficient reasons in para 5 at page 39 of the

file (Annexure-XI). Mibreover the dropping of the proceedings

) = S'Mi . 2 L}
by the Director, /ratap Kapoor was not in accorcance with the
rules. The cited authority refers to the documents which had
a bearing to the merit of the charge. In the present case it 1is
not so.

10. The learned counsel for the applicent also challenged

_the order on the ground that it does not show as to when the

order has to couwe into force. - The impugned order imposed the
penalty of the reductign to the lower grade of Stenographer

and the order is effective when steps are taken in the light

of the punishment order. There 1s-1o ambiguity or illegality ir

le
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the order by omission of the specific date when the order has

ot

to come into effect. In such a case the date of the order is

the date when the order becomes effective. Thne respondents
have also in para 6.11.2 znd 6.11l.4 of the writtenvstatenﬁnt
pointed to the saﬁe fact,
11, The leard@d counsel for tne applicant zlso assaile
the oruer on the grouna that even after the coapliance of the
orcer regarding reduction to the lower grade of Stenographer
Gr.llI, the restoration to the-original post shall be only
on the suitability of the applilicant. The learnsd counsel

‘. pointed to the infringement of FR 52(3) and U.d. of the
dinistry of rome Aaffairs dated 7.2.1204 which psrovided
automatic restofation after the .period of penalty.
FR-59(3) lays down:

reduction is speacifi d in

(o)
O
[ )

3, wWwhere the

&
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tiue expiry of tne specified
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The impugned order of penalty/is under Rule 1l(vi) of the
CC3 (CCA)Rules, 1965, wnich lays down:

“1l{vi) reduction to lower time-scale of pay,grade,
post or Service which shall orainarily be a
bar to tne promoticn of the Covernment
servant Lo ths time~scale of pay,grade,post
or Service from which he was reduced, with
or witnout further directions reyesrding
conditions of restoration to-the grade or

- post or Service from wnich the Government
"servant was reduced and nis seniocrity and
pay on such restoration to that grade,post
or Service;?®

1

: Because of tnhe above provisions the provisions of FA-28

4

and Fi 29(2) are attracted and not the provision of £i-%2(3)

as argued by the l=arned counsel for the applicant.
“FR-28: The authority whicn orders the transifer of a
Covernient servant as a penalty from a higher
to a lower grade or post may allow him to draw
any pay, not exceeding the maximum of the
lower grade or pest, which it may thing proper

Provided that the pay allowed to be drawn by a

> Governaent servent under this rule shall not exce the
) oay #Waich he would have drawn by the operation of Aule

22 read with clause(b) or clause(c), as the case may be
of Hule 26.7
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F,R.=29(2): If a CGovernment servant is redyced as a
measure of penaity to a lower service,
grade or post, or to a lower time-~scale,
the authority ordering the reduction
may or may not specify, tne period for
which the reduction shall be effective;
but where the perioa is specified, that
authority snall also state whether, on
restoration, the period of reduction shall
operate to postpone ifuture increments and,
if so, to what extent.™

'_..

12, In view of the above discussion, the application
is devoid of merits and is dismissed leaving the parties to

bear their own costs,

Qe
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( J.P. Sharfma ) - ( P,C. Jain ) \
deaber (Judl. ) M G o #e mber (Adun. )



